GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1769
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8™ DECEMBER, 2021

CROPS AT MSP
1769. SHRI UTTAM KUMAR REDDY NALAMADA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3W{FdT &, @6d 3R Ardsifors fRAawor 73 be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of various agricultural crops procured at MSP in the last five years in the State of Telangana;

(b) whether the Government has communicated to the Telangana Government not to procure paddy or rice,

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(d) the reasons for the present delay in procurement of paddy crop of kharif
20217
ANSWER :
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): The quantum of various agricultural crops procured at MSP in the last five years in the State of Telangana is at Annexure-I

(b) and (c): The estimate for procurement of paddy (in terms of rice) and wheat are finalized by Government of India in consultation with State Governments and Food Corporation of India, before the commencement of each marketing season based upon estimated production, marketable surplus and agricultural crop pattern. Procurement in a State depends not only upon production but also upon other muiltiple factors like marketable surplus, MSP, prevailing market rate, demand & supply situation and participation of private traders etc.

Telangana is a Decentralized Procurement (DCP) State, where procurement is undertaken by State Government through its agencies. Only the surplus FAQ rice as per the requirements of FCI, after meeting State's requirement, is delivered to FCI in central pool account for movement to deficit/ consuming States.

(d): There has been no delay on the part of Government of India in procurement of paddy crop of Kharif 2021-22. In the States/UTs Food Secretaries meeting held on 17.08.2021, the procurement period of paddy for Telangana State was fixed from 1st October 2021 to 31st January, 2022, by Government of India in consultation with Government of Telangana. Procurement of paddy crop of kharif 2021 has already commenced through State agencies and 16.14 LMT paddy has been procured upto 30.11.2021.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1769 FOR ANSWER
ON 08.12.2021 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Quantum of various agricultural crops procured at MSP in the last five years in the State of Telangana

[ Oil Seeds (in MTs)
Pulses (in MTs)
Sunflower
Cotton
Paddy Seed Total (in (in Lakh
Year (in LMTs) Groundnut | Soyabean MTs) Gram Moong Toor Urad Total bales
53.67 112.10
2016-17 0 0 112.10 0 0 0 0 0 0
54 215
2017-18 26.98 34553.06 34795 50000 3319.95 | 85748.57 | 13170.41 | 152238.93 2.63
77.46 750
2018-19 0 15236.20 15986.20 | 34500 |13375.31 | 70300.00 | 1540.19 | 119715.50 7.77
111.26 1700
2019-20 0 10651.45 12351.45 | 47600 5874.90 | 139906.14 0 193381.04 41.80
141.11 0
2020-21 0 0 0 16743.84 0 0 0 0 34.01
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